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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) b67-6777

StID 3564
September 13, 1995

Mr. Fred Framsted

City of Alameda, Rec and Park
City Hall, Room 201

Alameda, CA 94501

RE; Well Decommission at 1 Memorial Clubhouse Dr, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Framsted:

This office and the S.F. RWQCB have reviewed the case closure
summary for the above referenced gite and concur that no further
action related to the underground tank release is required at
this time., Before a remedial action completion letter is sent,
the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1, 2, and 3) should be
decommigsioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please
notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a
clogure letter can be issued.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

IS W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: files

golforge.2



City of Alameda California

August 1, 1995 i” »‘5 SRR R
95 LG -2 PH 20 58

Tiomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Peacock:

In response to your letter to the City Manager regarding a
underground gas tank at the Alameda Golf Complex, I'm pleased to
inform you that two underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
July 10, 1991. These tanksg were removed by Zaccor Corporation
under the supervision of the Alameda County Cffice of Environment
Health Department, Hazardous Materials Division. The excavation
and stockpiling of contaminated soils was performed the same day by
Zaccor Corporation, and this soil was found without detectable
concentrations of contaminants.

On June 29, 1995, Environmental Technical Serviceg was retained to
sample the stockpile soil removed and stored during the excavation
of the above mentioned gas tanks and all three samples showed no
tract of any contamination. Copies of this report have been sent O}gﬂﬁb
to:

. '\L
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health al h¥ o>

Hazardous Materials Division SN
80 Swan Way, Room 200 QL”M'
Sakland, CA 94621 @5&0"@»0#%
Attention: Ms. Eva Chu T\

and &*

San Francisco Reglonal Water Quality Control Beard
2101 Webgter Street, Room 500
Qakland, CA 94621

I believe the City of Alameda has succegsfully completed all of the
necessary requirements for the removal of its underground gas tanks
and I would like to request that this be listed as complete in your
future listings of UGT cleanup sites.

If you have any questions, please call me at 748-4653.

yery ;ruly yours,
Dkl © 22l

Fred C. Framsted

Golf Operations Manager
CC: Rob Wonder, Assistant City Manager
Denny Plato, Golf Superintendent
Chuck Corica Golf Complex

#1 Clubhouse Memorial Drive - 84501
Tel: 510-748-4653 Fax: 510-522-0848
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ADDRESS: 2263 Santa Clara,rm.301
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

May 20, 1992

Fred Framsted

Alameda Golf Course

1 Memorial Club House Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3564

RE: The Alameda Golf Course site located at 1 Memorial Club House
Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Framsted,

This office has reviewed the work plan, dated February 26, 1992,
for the installation of two monitoring wells and the revised well
profile. The work plan is acceptable to this office.

It was stated in the work plan that field screening will be the
criteria for determining which so0il samples, collected from the
monitoring well locations, would be analyzed. This office is
requiring that you analyze a minimum of one soil sample from each
of the two well locations.

Additionally, soil samples were not collected during the
installation of the existing monitoring well, north of the tank
pit, and confirmatory soil samples collected subsequent to the tank
pit excavation detected contamination on the northern side of the
tank pit. Consequently, additional soil samples must be collected
from the northern side of the tank pit to determine the lateral
extent of the soil contamination. Please submnit a work plan for
this additional soil investigation within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

Please be aware that after the installation of the monitoring
wells, you are required to survey all three wells to an
established benchmark and to an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Additionally, groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly
for 12 consecutive months and then quarterly thereafter,
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly.
Both so0il and groundwater samples must be analyzed for the
contaminants associated with gasoline and unknown tanks listed in



Table 2 of the California Regional Water Quality Contreol Board's
(RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for the Initial FEvaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Please be reminded that a report documenting the results
from work performed is due to this office within 45 days of
conpletion of field activities. Subseguent reports are to be
submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB
"sign-off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the
second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial gquarterly reports must describe the status
of the investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, <tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o] Status of groundwater contamination characterization

(o] Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geclogic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work or remediation

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB.

Per my conversation with you on April 2, 1992 and my conversation
with Gary Zaccor on April 7, 1992, it appears that the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) was not notified of the
aeration of the contaminated soil from the tank pits. If, in fact,
the so0il is being aerated at your site, you must notify BAAQMD
immediately.

In April 1992, you were sent an Unauthorized Release Report form to
£fi1)l out and submit to this office. This Department has not yet
received the completed form, and is requesting that you submit it
within 30 days of the date of this letter.



If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.
Gary Zaccor
Zaccoxr Corporation

791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025



City of .f\l;uncda.lifornia .

07,
December 17, 1991 f’SQ

Thomas F. Peacocock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
Health Care Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Tom:

This is a more detailed response to your December 3rd letter
and follows our telephone discussion of December 6.

We were notified on October 7 ih a letter from Pam Evans that
we were requested to provide:

(1} a work plan for the installation of required groundwater
monitoring wells

(2) a copy of the hazardous waste manifest signed by a
representative of the disposal facility for the removed
tanks (enclosed for your records)

(3) an underground storage tank unauthorized release report

(4) the disposition of excavated contaminated soil.

With respect to developing a work plan for installation of the
monitoring wells to test groundwater, we had made arrangements with
Zaccor Corporation to develop and install these wells, onhce your
office had approved our plan as requested. Apparently, there was
a misunderstanding with the contractor. In any event, we have
reaffirmed with the Zaccor Corporation that they will develop the
workplan and secure your authorization to proceed.

Regarding the release form, our original intent was to submit
it in a ©package with the other requested information.
Subsequently, we have decided that the underground storage tank
release report will ke completed by City staff. It will be
forwarded to your upon completion.

Regarding a signed copy of the Hazardous Waste Manifest, it
will be enclosed with this letter.

After the underground gas tank was removed, Zaccor Corporation

removed additional soil from contaminated areas indicated by test
results from the mobil testing lab that was on site that day. This

Office of the City Manager, Room 301

City Hall
Santa Clara Avenue at Oak Street - 94501
415.748 4505



Thomas F. Peacock
December 17, 1991
Page 2

g80il was hauled to an isolated area at the Golf Complex for
remediation. Before any of the contaminated soil was hauled to the
designated area, Gary 2Zaccor and Ms. Evans discussed site
preparation and agreed the site was suitable for remediation
purposes. The maintenance project proceeded on schedule as
discussed with Ms. Evans, and with the understanding that after
final lab reports were analyzed, we might be required to install
additional groundwater monitoring wells to continue testing this
area.

I believe this summarizes our intention to comply with the
groundwater investigation requirements for the Alameda Golf Course.
If you require additional information or wish to contact mne
regarding the above, feel free to call me at 748-4653, Monday
through Friday between the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Very truly yours,

a@e’ﬁw@:&&

Fred C. Framsted
Golf Operations Manager

¥CF/jaa

cc: Rob Wonder, Assistant City Manager
Eddy So, R.W.Q.C.B.
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District
Attorney's Office



City of Alznnccla.lifornia .

December 2, 1991

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
Health Care Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Tom:

Thank you for taking the time to answer my questions regarding
my inquiries to your letter dated December 3, 1991, notifying the
City of the requirements for a groundwater investigation and a work

plan.

As I explained to you, the removal of the underground gas tank
at the Golf Complex was completed by Zacca Corporation in the
presence of Pam Evans earlier this year. The follow up information
requested by Ms. Evans was also sent to Zacca Corporation and it
was my understanding that they would complete the work plan and
supply a copy of the signed manifest for the tank's removal. I
have left a message for Gary Zacca to contact me regarding the
status of the above information and will follow up with him as soon

as possible.

After I have had a chance to review Ms. Evans' letter with
Zacca Corporation representatives, I will contact you to update you
on the status of your request and make sure this work is completed

in a timely manner.
Very truly yours,

FNLES S

Fred C. Framsted —
Alameda Golf Complex =
Operations Manager [
S
FCF/erb -
cc:  Rob Wonder E§
A
)

Office of the City Manager, Room 301

City Hall
Santa Clara Avenue at Oak Street - 94501

415.748 4505



ALAMEDA GOUNTY ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O tate Water Resources Control Board

0= Division of Clean Water Progvams
AGENCY x- UST Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malterials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
December 3, 1991 QOakland, CA 94621
STID# 3564 MO(510) 271-4320
S8ECOND NOTICE
City of Alameda
ATTN: Robert Wonder, Asst. City Mgr.
2263 Santa Clara, Rm. 301
Alameda, CA 924501

Alameda Golf Course Date First Reported 08/16/91
1 Memorial Clubhouse Dr. SITE Substance: gasoline
Alameda, CA 94501 Petroleum (X)Yes

DearR. Framsted:

You (Fred Framsted of the Recreation & Park Dept.) were notified
of the requirements for a groundwater investigation in a letter
dated October 7, 1991, from Pam Evans of this office.

You were requested to provide a work plan to this office before
beginning work on the site. This has not occurred to date. You
were also directed to submit, by October 18, the following
documents:

1. Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report

(which was enclosed)

2. Copy of the signed manifest for the tank removal

3. Disposition of excavated contaminated soil
To date, none of these documents have been submitted to this
office.

The presence of 8,200 ppb of TPHg and 210 ppb of benzene in the
groundwater 1is orders of magnitude above any acceptable level,
This contamination must be further investigated and the site
remediated. The required work plan should have a time table
which includes specific actions and their expected dates of
accomplishment. Any guestions should be directed to this office.

Sincerely,

Voo & Nerfr

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
tngazardous Material Division

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Fred Framsted, City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara, Rm.201
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office






ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

[}

AGENCY s

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

N

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
L_) 80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
U {D Qakiland, CA 84621
(415)

Q\*’\

Ooctober 7, 1991 87

Fred Framsted -

City of Alameda ¢ <\%(
Parks and Recreation

Qak 8t. at Santa Clara St.
Alameda CA 94501

RE: Groundwater Investigation Reguirements for Alameda Golf
Course, 1 Memorial Club House Dr., Alameda CA

Dear Mr. Framsted:

As we discussed today by telephone, I have reviewed the tank
removal report submitted for your site by Zaccor Corporation.
The petroleum contamination found in soil and groundwater
(including benzene contamination) in the course of the removal
requires further investigation at your site. Based on ny
observations the day of the tank removal, and upon soil sampling
results that were supplied in the report, nearly all of the
contaminated soil has been removed from the tank pit. However,
there uwgre also low levels of petroleum constituents remaining in
wall of the tank pit (sample #6 area). The benzene,
ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX) found here is a
potentlal threat to the shallow groundwater at your site.

You are required to investigate the full extent of petroleum
contamination affecting soil and groundwater at and beyond your
site. At a minimum, three groundwater monitoring wells will be
required onsite for your investigation. I understand that you
now have an operating groundwater monitoring well a few feet from
the former tank pit. It is important to determine whether this
well is up gradient or down gradient from the contamination in .
proposing locations for other wells. Boring logs, well
construction information, and sampling data for this well should
be submitted with your work plan and/or technical reports.

Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed monthly for
a minimum of three months. After three consecutive months of
sampllng, all monitoring wells must be sampled at least quarterly
for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and chemically
analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
BTEX components. A groundwater gradient map must be developed
for the site.

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the
time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the



Fred Framsted
City of Alameda
October 7, 1991
Page 2 of 2

initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a gualified person. All work must be performed
according to the guidelines found in the Regional Board 8taff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks and the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual.
Copies of these documents can be obtained from the RWQCB office
in Oakland. All proposals, reports, and analytical results
pertaining to this investigation and site remediation must be
sent to this office and to:

Eddy So

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

Your work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 (enclosed). I strongly recommend that you submit
your work plan for review to this office before beginning work at
the site. You must also submit the following documents and
information to this office by October 18, 1991:

1. Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report
(form enclosed).
2. Copy of the hazardous waste manifest signed by a
representative of the disposal facility for the removed
tanks.
3. Disposition of excavated contaminated soil.

You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Chamele Q) Guams—

Pamela J. Evan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

c: Eddy So, RWQCB
Scott Zaccor, Zaccor Corporation
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City of Al;nnct!a’alifornia .

July 29, 1991

Pamela Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Evans:

RE: TANK REMOVAL - ALAMEDA GOLF COMPLEX

On July 10, 1991, you and T witnessed the removal of a deteriorated
tank from Alameda Golf Complex. The tank was approximately 100
gallions,

Because of its condition and the way the tank was made, I helieve
it was installed around 1920, After further investigation, I

believe it to be a gasoline tank. During the late 1920's through
1957, no diesel equipment was used at the golf complex.

I hope this will help clarify what product was stored in the tank.
Please call if you need any other information.

Sincerely,

Lt(“steve McKinley
Flre Prevention Bureau

(¥}
i

SJM1pgs

L

o

Alameda Fire Department

Headquarters
1300 Park Street - 94501
415.748 4601

CC: FRED FRAMSTED’
ALAMEDA GOLF COMPLEX
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * & Complete according to attached instructions # * #

Business Name /&/&7 Wl areda &/&A&W/L
Business Owner ‘12/?—6(9‘ ;Z/?.M'Lr//tf/rﬁf /@ﬁ“ﬁ/ Cf«:lam,:,z,c /@(Jﬂ/mﬂﬁw)

. Site Address /IMW AQ’L(.&‘Q/

city wd,/mg{&. Cﬂ/é%/ 2ip 9%50/(  phone #/5- 7484453
Mailing Address &ﬁ/ Mf/ P p20777 Z&/ Aarnla [ Aasg @ Oat 24
City ﬂ /JﬁfLﬁﬁfd ﬂ,éé% Zip Zé/,zé Phone /5 -~ 748 - “655

Land owner (2 ;}/07 Wdﬂ{/f/f/ (ales. - Fotsoa %o c?:’( Ll ,ZQQ/GMW

Address M 4?_{@4 @/cké éClty, State W 2ip L5 20/

Generatorﬁﬁ% qu?d/er which tank will be manifested gﬁé’ / % Cgm -
@,&%ng Lfeehen et c[/ fusk W

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manlfested CA;(:ZQQQ5353]

-] -

12/90



Contractor ‘;’4‘6&&5&2&7@2&4&4 v/%b@ :

6.
Address ?9V_/Véﬁn444)éﬂﬂ, f:%¢é4néub
City M & Phone L5- 3432/ P /
License Type /4 ID# §£7f7??
7. Consultant &MMMMW
Address Jwpz8 M@Zxﬁ,{/}/ f:? . . o).
city /@élﬁﬁQu%Z4xzf & Phone H5-4429- 9957
8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Méﬂww Title ﬁ/‘-@(j@/ﬂc{ 7%?4.
phone HG-34L3-2/8/]
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan /
Length of piping being removed under this plan yéf/uéjtozo%w
Total number of tanks at facility __/
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *x%
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name o Ll 7 EPA I.D. No. CA7URO0/AHITT
Hauler License No. _779%5 License Exp. Date
Address /~. 0. 501 322
city ﬁ@é%@ state (4 zip _ 49002
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name ﬂ%’&&ﬁ&%{_ﬁﬁw_ EPA I.D. No. CA083 /66728
Address
city _FaXeraqn state (A zip
-2 -
rev 12/90



® ®
¢) Tank and Piping Transporter
Name ((}\,(,("m . “;277@ EPA I.D. No. A0 0094403 97
Hauler License No. ﬁb[g License Exp. Date
address Z25 fans [3led.
city Flehriond state {4 zip G801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name &wfﬁm’) Sna. EPA I.D. No. CAD 09446397
Address 0?025 m M
city _Feehmond/ state O zip 9480/

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name quihﬁbézﬁﬁ 77f€24éi£&£é 5 gﬁ%zmqy@%{ﬂ ngttécbﬁiiaé;
Company é314/644514wnﬂﬂﬁéitf7 [Pro- /ﬁlc4a/tz/m;¢)

radress _J0028 Indcatr iy ﬂm S &),

City /W(/‘MO/ state (4 zip éﬁf.ﬁ'ﬁ Phone ¥5-<2F -FIFF

12. Laborator —

Name 4522;144n4ﬂtﬁk4é;/ KﬁiJ&ﬁQJL7S4J%: téébc
address /Plo/ (Caneauids xlidkvz ;ﬁﬂﬁﬁ, & , e
city /Agﬂ/? \Laaa, state (4 zip __99/3/

State Certification No. */5/

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [X]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

) blagt cea Aie) co0

/4
art 1.5 bbg. 7"4@0/,\ /00;70/71766-

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible agsociated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
;*é use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

e

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
?a 4 plene Q02 f ore L 2.
200 2 befteéﬁgﬁézﬂzz
tarkh. o marx.
07 2 47 be o0
alile det/
zgéci,tmiﬁﬁ

/ Aﬁuéw;ﬁ%azo @WM&@/W

4

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground

water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

Meaa han
/O yoﬂa.

Sampling Plan

/) Aeoerett danfple gotloe¥rd

roled e,

?Wu&%’

S8tockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
5%' completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16, Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Raegional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

7otatftod| 4,

b iy

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
B7X é{; 8020 o7 C?ZL/O S0 0 or £ 240 N clled (ﬁ/@

A7

> 0,005 79077

)

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-

rev 12/90

- -



i

*

. 18.

19.

20.

EEI.
L

22.

Submit Worker's .npensation Certificate CO}.

Name of Insurer _*Q%ag%v ;%Lﬁmf é&ﬁeﬁ&ﬂaﬁllﬁdﬁﬁ

Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may

be

needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of

Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not cbtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in

compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health

Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.
I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility

of

the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not

shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will -
contact the project Hagsardous Materials Specialist at least three_
working days in advance of site work to schedule the reguire

inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (pleass type) ;?ﬂﬂﬂ04/ﬁj%ﬁ/&éﬁilﬂag ,cghﬁz'

Signature _AﬁébL?f;}24Lé%Ti/
pate asdh 20, 179/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) C i+:4) — A\QMQ&C&

Signature M‘L@

pate - A= |

rev 12/90
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TABLE 1

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
In Emergency: 911
Site Telephone: (415) 999-2016

(415) 999-B806

Alternate Telephone No.
(415) 363-2181

Hospital:  Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Ave.
Alameda, CA
(415) 522-3700
Police and Fire Department: 911
Poison Contral: 1 {800) 792-0720
Zaccor Companies, Inc.
Project Manager, Gary Zaccor wk. (415) 363-2181
hm. (415) 769-9528

Site Safety Officer, Scot Zaccor wk. (415 363-2181
hm. (415) 327-7998

Corp. Safety Officer, Scot Zaccor wk. (415) 363-2181
hm. (415) 965-5190

Directions to Emergency Hospital (see attached map)
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SITE HEALTH AN SAFETY PLAN SUMMARY

SITE NAME: Golf Couse for Recreation and Parks Department
ADDRESS: 1 Ciubhouse Drive
Alameda, CA

SITE TELEPHONE: (415) 999-2016 (Scot Zaccor mobile)
{415) 999-8806 (Portable phone)
{415) 363-2181 (main office)

INVESTIGATION DATE: week of May 27, 1991
SITE SAFETY OFFICER: SCOT ZACCOR
PROJECT MANAGER: GARY ZACCOR

TYPE OF INVESTIGATION POTENTIAL HAZARDS

[x] Soils Sampling Ix] Organics [ ]1Acids
[ 1 Groundwater Sampling [ ] Inorganics [ | Bases
{ ] Site Walkthrough [x] Heavy Metals | | Fire

[ ] Remedial Activities [ 1 Solvents

[ ] Subcontractor Supervision [ ] Pesticides

[ x] Other: Tank Removal [ ] Other:

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - Level: Al | B[ | C[] D[x|

[x] Hard Hat [x] Ear Plugs/Muffs
[ 1 Boots [ ] Safety Glasses
[x] Steel toed
[ ] Chemical resistant I ] Respirator
[ ] Organic vapor cartridge
[

{ ] Coveralls ] Particulate filters

{ 1 Cotton [ 1 Other
[ | Tyveks [x 1 First Aid Kit
[ 1 Gloves [x] Organic Vapor Meter
[ ] Disposable inner PVC [ ] Other: OVA (OVM backup)

[x] Disposable outer vinyl



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Site Health and Safety Plan, developed in accordance with Qccupational Safety
and Health Administrative (OSHA) standards for hazardous waste aperations {29 CFR
1910.120), establishes general health and safety protocol for Zaccor Compames, inc.,
("ZCI") personnel at the G irse fol A and Parks Depart A

For informational purposes only, this plan may be provzded to subcentractors of ZC1
involved in activities at the

Clubhouse Drive, Alameda California facility.

However, entities and personnel other than ZCi staff shall be solely responsible for
their own health and safety and shall independently assess onsite conditions ancl
develop their own health and safety protocol. Other entities or personnel that
anticipate using health and safety measures which are less stringent than ZCl's
measures should immediately contact ZCl's Site Safety Officer.

Zaccor Companies, Inc. has developed a Corporate health and Safety plan. The
Corporate Plan complies with current health and safety regulations, including OSHA
29 CFR 1910.120, Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response. Many of
the protocols of the corporate plan are conducted on a routine basis (general training,
respirator fit testing, general medical record keeping, etc.) and are not repeated
herein. The Corporate Plan was developed for ZCl employees. Questions regarding
the ZCt Corporate Plan are referred to the ZCl Corporate Safety Supervisor, Scot
Zaccor,

A copy of the Zaccor Companies, inc. Field Investigations Site Health and Safety Plan
along with any addenda, if issued, containing activity specific health and safety
information will be kept in a conspicuous location on-site at all times while work is
being conducted.

2.0 KEY HEALTH AND SAFETY PERSONNEL.

The ZCl Site Safety Office (SSO) is Scot Zaccor. In the absence of the $SO during
field activities, 2 member of the field investigation team will be designated as the ZCli
field Site Safety Officer (FSS0). The SSO or FSSO are responsible for the following:

~Observing field activities for compliance with this Site Health and
Safety Plan, applicable addenda, ZCl's Corporate Health and Safety
Plan.

~Modifying health and safety protocols or terminating field work when
unsafe work conditions exist.



~Familiarizing ZCl personnel with health and safety protocols.

~Ensuring that ZCi field personnel wear appropriate personal
protective equipment.

~Recording data from direct reading instruments and evaluating
potential hazards to ZCl personnel,

~Monitoring decontamination procedures.
~Recording the occurrence of any site injury or illness.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

~Golf Course for Recreation and Parks Department

4.0 PROPQSED FIELD ACTIVITIES

The proposed field activities include:

1. Excavation of areas where underground storage tank is potentially located.
2. Removal of ohe (1) 500 gallon UST.

3. Soil Sampling afo ground water sampling.

4. Re-covering the disturbed ares with asphaltic con¢rete or concrete (mix to be
specified.per City specs).

5.0 HAZARD ANALYSIS

1. Inspecting site for obstructions in the path of work.

51 POTENTIAL PHYSICAL HAZARDS
Field personnel should be cognizant of potential physical hazards associated
with use of heavy equipment, steam cleaning equipment, and electrical equipment
during field operations. Equipment should be operated by S.A.R.A. trained personnel.
Appropriate protective equipment inciudes the following:

~Hardhats, safety glasses, and steel-toe boots will be worn.

~Gloves will be worn when handling equipment 6r moving drums.



~Hearing protection (ear plugs or ear muffs) will be worn when hoise
becomes discomforting.

~A first aid kit will be available at the jobsite.

Adverse climate conditions, primarily heat are important considerations in planning
and conducting site operations. Heat stress is an associated concern, particularly
when protective clothing is worn. Preventative measures include the following:

~Frequent rest periods in the shade when heat and/or humidity is high.

~ Provide water andfor commercial efectrolyte solutions. Drinking of these
fluids will be encouraged.

~Suitable acclimation periods will be provided for workers to gradually
establish their resistance to heat stress.

Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stress (nausea, cramps, dizziness, clammy
skin) will be removed from the work area, cooled, fluids will be administered, and the
personnel will be observed. Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stroke (hot dry
skin, mentai confusion, unconsciousness) will be immediately cooled and taken to the
hospital.

ZC| FIELD PERSONNEL SHOULD NOT ENTER ANY EXCAVATION, ZC! personnel
should be aware of the potential hazards associated with unshored excavations, and
should not stand on unsupported ground within 5 feet of any unshored or unsloped
walls of the excavation.

52 POTENTIAL CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Volatile organics and heavy metals are the primary chemicals of concern detected in
the sample of soil and sludge.

Field personnel could potentially be exposed to the heavy metals by direct contact with
soil, or through inhalation of dusts containing heavy metals. Field personnel could
potentially be exposed to volatile organics by direct contact with soil or groundwater.

Field personnel wili minimize potential chemical hazards by 1) standing upwind of the
work area when possible. 2) avoiding direct contact with soil and groundwater, 3)
avoiding generation of dust (visual monitoring), and 4) wearing appropriate personai
protective equipment as outlined in Section 6.1. As a general precaution to detect
orgahic vapors, air monitoring to measure organic vapor concentrations in the
breathing zone will be performed.



Ingestion of soil and particulate matter containing chemicals is another general
exposure route. However, the potential for this type of exposure is minimal during site
investigation of the type planned. Safe work practices, including prohibition of eating,
drinking, or smoking on site will be enforced at the worksite.

Field personne! will wear coveralls at the site (if required) to minimize contact of
clothing with mud and soil potentiafly containing contaminants. Used and soiled
coveralls will be removed and disposed in onsite, before leaving the area. Shoes,
tools, and hands will be cleaned before leaving the site.

5.3 COMMUNITY HAZARD ANALYSIS

Vapor emissions generated during the proposed field activities are expected to be
insignificant. Potential exposure to the surrounding community is unlikely. If significant
vapor emissions do occur, the work will be stopped and corrective actions
implemented to reduce vapor emissions.

Field personnel will perform air monitoring continuously with a direct reading organic
vapor meter (OVM) in the breathing zone at the work location. f OVM readings for a
particular work area consistently exceed 5 parts per million (ppm) above background,
personnel will withdraw upwind from the work area, if possible, or upgrade to modified
Level C protection as outlined in Section 6.1. |f OVM readings consistently exceed 10
ppm in the breathing Zone while workers are in modified Level C protection, the work
will cease and the source -of the emission will be indentified and controlled before
work continues.

6.0 PROTECTIVE ACTIONS

6.1 _PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Field personnel will wear equipment to protect against the potential physical and
chemical hazards which have been identified herein and those that become apparent
in the field. Level D protection will be required at_a_minimum for field activities at the
site, Level D personal protective equipment to be used will include:

~Hard Hat

~Chemical resistant disposable gloves

~Boots, steel toe and shank

~Safety glasses and earplugs



Modified Level C protective will be required during collection or hiandling of soil
samples and whenever VOCs are found in the workspace, based on OVM readings.
in addition to the Level D protection above, modified Level C protection includes:

~Tyvek coverall

~Respiratory protection ¢consisting of a half-mask purifying respirator
with organic and particulate fiiter cartridges.

The level of protection employed for general site activities by ZCl personnel may be
upgraded as deemed necessary by the Site Safety Officer. If significant dust
generation occurs or orgahic vapors are detected. (see Monitoring below), the Site
Safety Officer may require modified Level C protection, i.e., donning of respirator.

6.2 SITE CONTROL

Unauthorized and unprotected individuals will be requested to remain out of the area
where work is being performed. Specific work zones will not be established for Level
D activities at the facility. Work zones, including designation of an exclusion zone, a
contamination reduction zone, and a support zone will be established for field
activities.

Barricade and secure with caution tape the open excavation. Stockpiled soil will be
place on 6 mil visqueen and covered with same.

6.3 MONITORING

Field personnel will perform air monitoring continuously with a direct reading organic
vapor meter (OVM) in the breathing zone at the work location. If OVM readings for a
particular work area consistently exceed 5 parts per million (ppm) above background,
personnel will withdraw upwind from the work area, if possible, or upgrade to modified
Level C protection as outlined in Section 6.1. |f OVM readings consistently exceed 10
ppm in the breathing zone while workers are in modified Level C protection, the work

will cease and the source of the emission will be indentified and controlled before
work continues.

10 DECONTAMINATION

Minimum decontamination procedures associated with modified Level C protection
will be followed and established within the decontamination reduction zone. At the
conclusion of each day, disposable gloves and coveralls will be removed and
disposed of on-site desighated containers. In addition, work boots will be removed
and cleaned in a decontamination solution, or, by using a pressurized spray washer
prior to leaving the site.

Decontamination procedures for modified Level C protection will be as follows:



Station 1: Equipment Drop - Deposit equipment (tools, sampling devices and

containers, monitoring instruments, radios, clipboards, etc.) in a designated area.

Station 2: Boot and Outer Glove Wash and Rinse - Scrub boots and outer gloves with

TSP solution. Rinse off using copius amounts of water.

Station 3; Outer Glove Removal - Remove outer gloves and deposit in designated

receptacie.

Station 4: Gloves and Quter Garment Removal ~ Remove Tyveks and inner gloves and

deposit in designated containérs.

Station 5: Face Piece Removal - Remove facepiece. Avoid excessively touching

facepiece with fingers. Dispose of canisters in designated receptacle and wash
facepiece in TSP solution.

Station 6;_Field Wash - Thoroughly wash hands and face. Shower as soon as
possible.

8.0 TBAINING

ZCl personnel participating in field activities will have completed the Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response 40-hour Health and Safety iraining
course (29 CFR 1910.120): Training requirements are discussed in ZC| Corporate
Health and Safety Program. Prior to each work day, a meeting will be held at the site
to familiarize personnel with health and safety issues, protective equipment,
emergency information and supplies, and to discuss special topics.

9.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

ZCl perseonnel participating in field activities are included in a medical monitoring
program. The program includes a baseline physicai examination, pulmonary function
test, and blood and urine tests. Annual follow-up examinations are included. Details
of the medical program are included in ZCt's Corporate Health and Safety Program.

10.0 SITE FACILITIES

The site will be equipped with rest room. Drinking water will also be available.

11.0 EMEBGENCY BESPONSE PLAN

The nature of work at the jobsite makes emergencies a continuat possibility. The ZCli
Site Safety Officer (SSO) will be familiar with emergency procedures and evacuation
routes,
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if an injury occurs due to an accident, the SSO will bé immediately notified so
appropriate first aid can begin and medical attention arranged, if necessary. The $SO
will investigate the nature and cause of the accident so that work procedures can be
modified to minimize the likelihood of the incident's recurrence.

A first aid kit and emergency wash water will be readily available.
Routine and emergency communication will be provided by the mobile telephone.,

Emergency telephone numbers are given in Table 1. For emergencies not requiring
an ambulance, injured personnel will be ransported to (see attached map).

Signatures

Site Safety Officer 7)4£L/’ 074,('1,0/3/ @ Date ﬂ%@_ﬁfﬂ

Corporate Safety
Supervisor /QM/’ c/?)chM/ @ Date @ &2 /77/
Project Manager 3&/‘&{ (éém Date h&; K, |79/
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COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

MARCH 20, 1991 pouicy NUvBer: 0801858 -~ 91
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 3-15-92

ALAMEDA COUNTY

ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 SWAN WAY ROOM 200
OAKLAND

CA 94621

[

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers'-Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insurancé Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated,

30

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon tgnydays’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will alic give you TEN.days’ advance notice shouid this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies,

PRESIDENT

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOPICE EFFECTIVE
03/15/91 1S ATTACHED TO AND FORMS 3 PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

ZACCOR COMPANIES INC,
79) HAMILTON AVE
MENLO PARK

cA 94025

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86) COPY FOR INSURED'S FILE

AL/

OLD 262A





